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Honorable James H. Porter III

Commercial Radio Services Board

d/b/a Alabama Wireless 911 Board

Porter and Porter

400 South Union Street

Suite 320

Montgomery, Alabama  36104

Wireless Transmissions – Emergency Telephone Service – Service Charges – Montgomery County

Wireless carriers are required by federal law to obtain and maintain the address, residential or business, of each wireless customer, and this address is the principal wireless service address for purposes of section 11-98-7 of the Code of Alabama.  The monthly $.70 emergency telephone service charge levied by the Commercial Mobile Radio Service is applicable to prepaid wireless service connections.

Dear Mr. Porter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Commercial Radio Services Board, d/b/a Alabama Wireless 911 Board.

QUESTION


Whether the monthly $.70 emergency telephone service charge levied by the Commercial Mobile Radio Service is applicable to prepaid wireless service con​nections.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-98-7 of the Code of Alabama created a Commercial Mobile Radio Service (“CMRS”) Board and gave the Board the authority to levy a $.70 emergency telephone service charge on each connection that has a principal wireless service address or billing address within the state, if the principal wireless service address is not known.  See ALA. CODE § 11-98-7(b)(1)(Supp. 2001).  These monies are remitted to the Wireless 911 Board and are then dis​persed back to the wireless carriers for reimbursement of costs associated with the federally mandated Phase I and Phase II regulations regarding the informa​tion received concerning identity and location of the cellular callers when a 911 call is placed from a cellular phone.  All wireless carriers in Alabama are col​lecting the $.70 service charge on their billable customers on a monthly basis.  Most of these carriers also offer prepaid cellular phone service.  Prepaid cus​tomers must pay in advance for a certain number of minutes for a cellular phone.  Not all the wireless carriers in Alabama charge the $.70 monthly fee on prepaid cellular connections.


There is some question as to whether the emergency telephone service charge authorized under section 11-98-7 applies to prepaid cellular connections.  It is the opinion of this Office that the $.70 service charge does apply to prepaid cellular connections.


Section 11-98-7(b)(1) states, in pertinent part:


The Board shall have the following powers and duties:


(1) To levy a CMRS emergency telephone service charge on each CMRS connection that has a principal wireless service address (or billing address, if the prin​cipal wireless service address is not known) within the state.  The rate of such CMRS service charge shall be seventy cents ($.70) per month per CMRS connection beginning on May 1, 1998, which amount shall not be increased except by the Legislature.

ALA. CODE § 11-98-7(b)(1) (Supp. 2001).


There is no question that a billing address is the address where the wire​less carrier sends a monthly bill.  A prepaid customer, however, does not receive a monthly bill, and so we must determine if a prepaid cellular customer has a primary service address and the location of that address.  A CMRS con​nection is defined as “[e]ach number assigned to a CMRS customer.”  ALA. CODE § 11-98-6(5) (Supp. 2001).  The emergency service charge is applicable to each wireless telephone number that the wireless carrier assigns to a cus​tomer.  Section 225.1.3 of the Alabama Administrative Code further provides that “the CMRS board shall levy a CMRS emergency telephone charge on each CMRS connection that has a principal wireless service address (or billing address if the principal wireless service address is not known) within the state, including prepaid connections.”  Ala. Admin. Code § 225.1.3 (2001).  The Ala​bama statute does not define “principal wireless service address” per se.


All of the wireless carriers in Alabama require, at the least, a name and address of the prepaid customer.  Even if there is no bill sent to the address pro​vided at purchase, that address should serve as the principal wireless service address for purposes of levying this service charge.  The Mobile Telecommuni​cations Sourcing Act, 4 U.S.C. §§ 106-252 (2000) defines “primary place of use” as the applicable residential or business street address supplied to the home service provider’s customer.  See 4 U.S.C. § 122 (2000).  Under section 122 of this act, a home service provider shall be responsible for obtaining and main​taining the customer’s place of primary use.  Id.  This section mandates that wireless carriers obtain and maintain a residential or business street address for each wireless customer.  This address is classified as the place of primary use in the federal regulation.  It is the opinion of this Office that the primary place of use and the principal wireless service address have the same definition.  The intent of the Legislature was to levy the same emergency service charge on pre​paid phone customers as on billable customers.  The Alabama Administrative Code supports this interpretation by specifically including “prepaid” in its defi​nition of connections with principal service addresses.  See Ala. Admin. Code § 225.1.3 (2001).

CONCLUSION


Wireless carriers are required by federal law to obtain and maintain the address, residential or business, of each wireless customer, and this address is the principal wireless service address for purposes of section 11-98-7 of the Code of Alabama.  The monthly $.70 emergency telephone service charge levied by the Commercial Mobile Radio Service is applicable to prepaid wireless serv​ice connections.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca G. Acken of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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